PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., successor to Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., as Collateral Agent	06/28/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enesco, LLC
Street Address:	225 Windsor Drive
City:	Itasca
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60143

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D368489	
Patent Number:	D380774	
Patent Number:	D413627	
Patent Number:	D474060	
Patent Number:	D437362	
Patent Number:	5046980	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (202)282-5100

 Phone:
 202-282-5202

Email: eanderson@winston.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Winston & Strawn LLP Address Line 1: 1700 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Patent Department, Allan A. Fanucci

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-3817

PATENT

REEL: 028471 FRAME: 0531

4 \$240,00 D368489

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18103-432	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allan A. Fanucci	
Total Attachments: 3 source=18103-432 - Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=18103-432 - Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=18103-432 - Release of Security Interest#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 028471 FRAME: 0532 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 28th day of June, 2012, by Wells

Fargo Bank, N.A., successor by assignment to Wells Fargo & Company, successor by

assignment to Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc., f/k/a Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., as

Collateral Agent ("Wells"), in favor of ENESCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

(the "Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Wells hereby unconditionally and expressly

releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any

and all liens and security interests it may have upon the Patents listed on Schedule I attached

hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and

pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 19, 2007, made by

Company in favor of Wells.

Wells consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of

Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company may

reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and

security interests upon such patents.

[Signature Page Follows]

4161669v1 6/27/2012 10:10 AM

PATENT REEL: 028471 FRAME: 0533 This Release shall be binding upon Wells' legal representatives, assigns and successors.

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:	Peter Schuebler	
Name:	Peter Schuebler	
Title:	Vice President	

SCHEDULE I

PATENT	PATENT NUMBER	DATE
Book Cover	D368,489	4/2/96
Book Cover	D380,774	7/8/97
Photoframe book cover	D413,627	9/7/99
Child's Blanket	D474,060	5/6/03
Rattle Element for a Toy	D437,362	2/6/01
Toy Device with Pull-Out Bib	5,046,980	9/10/91

PATENT REEL: 028471 FRAME: 0535

RECORDED: 06/29/2012